in this court a Petition under Chapter 7 of the United States Bankruptcy Code.  William E. 

Callahan, Jr. was appointed Chapter 7 Trustee. 

3. On or about November 14, 2006 the Debtor executed and delivered to

Metrocities Mortgage, LLC  a Note in the amount of TWO HUNDRED FIFTEEN THOUSAND 

FIFTY and 00/100 DOLLARS ($215,050.00), plus interest at the rate of 9.625% per annum, to 

be paid over thirty (30) years.  A copy of the Note is attached as Exhibit “A” and incorporated 

herein. 

4. To secure the repayment of the sums due under the Note, the Debtor executed and

delivered to Metrocities Mortgage, LLC a Deed of Trust dated November 14, 2006 encumbering